

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 15-1348
(Johnson County District Court No. CVCV076909)

JOAN WALTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MARTIN GAFFEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF JOHNSON
COUNTY
The Honorable Patrick R. Grady

Defendant-Appellant's Final Reply Brief

James W. Affeldt
Nicholas J. Kilburg
ELDERKIN & PIRNIE, P.L.C.
316 Second Street SE, Suite 124, P.O. Box 1968
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1968
T: (319) 362-2137 F: (319) 362-1640
jaffeldt@elderkinpirnie.com
nkilburg@elderkinpirnie.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MARTIN
GAFFEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Argument.....	1
I. Walton’s discussion of Gaffey v. Sigg is irrelevant to this appeal, and serves only to confuse the issues properly before this Court. 1	
II. Class certification was inappropriate, and the district court abused its discretion in certifying a class without making the required findings	3
a. Gaffey preserved error on the issue of form of the class certification order.	3
b. The district court failed to adequately consider the requirements of certification, explain its decision, or describe the class or subclasses it certified.....	5
Conclusion	6
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.....	8
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Jensen v. Sattler, 696 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2005) 5

Lamasters v. State, 821 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 2012)..... 5

Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) 4, 5

Staley v. Barkalow, No. 12-1031, 2013 WL 2368825 (Iowa App.) .. 1

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904..... 4
